GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2813
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2016

DISBURSEMENT OF SCHOLARSHIP

2813. SHRI M.l. SHANAVAS:

)
(b)

(a):

(b):

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

the details of States that are yet to distribute scholarships to minority students;
and

the quantum of scholarship disbursed by the Government, State-wise during each of the last three years and the current year?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

Arunachal Pradesh and Lakshadweep have not availed of Pre-Matric, Post-Matric and Merit-cum-Means based Scholarship Schemes, meant for the educational empowerment of minorities, implemented by the Ministry of Minority Affairs during the last two years. Sikkim, Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Lakshdweep have not availed of Maulana Azad Scholarship Scheme for Meritorious girl students for the last two years.

The State/UT-wise details of scholarship sanctioned and amount disbursed in respect of four scholarship Schemes i.e. Pre-matric, Post-matric, Merit-cum
Means based Scholarship Schemes and Maulana Azad National Scholarship
Scheme for Meritorious Girl Students (under Maulana Azad Education
Foundation) during each of the last three years are at Annexures | & Il. The
disbursal of scholarship for the year 2016-17 is yet to commence as the National Scholarship Portal (NSP 2.0) has been operationalized on 01.07.2016 with submission of online applications with effect from 15.07.2016.
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ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2813 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2016 ASKED BY SHRI M.l. SHANAVAS REGARDING "DISBURSEMENT OF SCHOLARSHIP".

State/UT-wise Scholarship sanctioned and fund released under Pre-matric, Post-matric and Merit-cum Means based Scholarship Schemes for students belonging to the minority communities during the last three years (as on 29.07.2016)
Pre-matric Scholarship Scheme Post-matric Scholarship Scheme Merit-cum Means Scholarship Scheme
2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16* 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16%
Scho
S. States/UTs Scholarsh ;é‘:zgs Scholarsh Fund Schola Fund Scholars Fund Fund Scholar Fund Schola Fund Schola Fund larsh Fund No. ip ed (Rs ip Released rship Released hip Released Scholarship Released ship Released rship Released rship Release ip Released sanctione in ’ sanctione (Rs.in sancti (Rs.in sanctione (Rs.in sanctioned (Rs.in sanction (Rs.in sancti (Rs.in sancti d(Rs.in sanct (Rs.in
d crore) d crore) oned crore) d crore) crore) ed crore) oned crore) oned crore) ione crore)
d
1 | Andhra Pradesh 131069 28.15 22323 49.92 5176 352 | 10694 8.99 526 152 | 2529 5.96
334949 | 6239 3608 19246 12.36 1492 425
2 | Telangana 176178 48.03 o 24.48 11580 6.98 10351 6.48 1238 339 | 961 2.35
3 er: d”:S%ha' 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
4| Assam 241967 | 39.21 132981 40.98 | 61302 22.81 27932 19.17 29893 21.70 34918 2050 | 3710 10.69 | 3886 1159 | 4611 12.78
5 | Bihar 65663 0.00 122883 0.00 | 22684 6.22 34485 18.20 42248 19.49 43791 2214 | 6417 17.86 | 13393 38.02 wgg 30.41
6 | Chhattisgarh 20196 4.87 19953 661 | 5512 1.80 2811 152 2657 149 1973 1.05 339 0.01 614 169 | 528 146
7 | Goa 8319 0.63 3350 023 | 2117 0.22 124 0.00 93 0.05 171 0.09 108 0.26 163 0.41 64 0.16
8 | cujarat 355756 | 37.87 353933 5204 | 1971 32.56 32079 17.75 40574 2113 | 23418 1261 | 2607 628 | 4821 1166 | 6462 10.64
9 | Haryana 15780 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1509 0.30 721 0.52 2524 1.67 865 228 | 1109 294 | 1179 3.4
10 ;'r'g(‘fe‘gﬂa' 3577 0.70 3196 078 | 1756 0.25 353 0.06 337 0.18 0 0.00 153 0.45 129 0.37 86 0.25
11 fz‘gmlf‘ 113647 | 17.43 389420 43.36 0 0.00 25461 15.74 15977 10.00 0 000 | 2317 554 | 6519 18.23 62 0.16
12| Jharkhand 26694 453 28465 9.46 | 25599 7.85 11581 6.71 12281 6.81 12020 6.67 | 1736 490 | 1498 438 | 1916 5.81
13 | Karnataka 404511 | 43.40 435369 63.85 46362 51.76 51771 29.39 85830 53.77 69720 3254 | 5526 1463 | 19814 50.26 1613 40.14
14 | Kerala 884682 | 67.01 | 845465 8539 | %77 61.30 69643 21.68 94460 3280 | 46290 2085 | 15602 4011 | 25844 7330 | 3193 85.79
15| Madhya Pradesh 109507 | 10.85 104819 13.36 | 72976 10.83 10863 7.34 10009 6.68 16086 8.26 | 1347 361 | 2954 8.22 | 3766 7.65
16 | Maharashtra 785177 | 56.49 717896 75.16 50825 52.02 60229 38.72 56984 35.24 40527 1970 | 7113 1843 | 5230 13.93 | 6448 17.10
17| Manipur 13232 4.64 19364 6.66 | 1888 0.69 7853 5.79 7085 5.38 2371 1.86 519 2.00 437 160 | 390 1.10
18 | Meghalaya 23825 3.50 22327 467 | 1879 0.49 170 0.10 313 0.26 4439 3.21 706 213 384 2.66 | 1062 2.79
19 | Mizoram 94745 | 23.00 141210 4357 | 47685 11.93 669 152 389 0.33 524 0.40 97 0.36 0 0.00 97 0.28
20 | Nagaland 25792 6.24 42836 13.75 | 34363 7.65 230 0.20 198 0.20 811 0.66 | 1006 3.02 | 1160 374 | 1217 346
21| Odisha 38611 3.04 39610 312 | 2962 0.39 3380 2.42 3921 2.5 3083 2.00 606 177 550 149 | 539 152
22 | Punjab 353549 | 7044 | 417001 7242 | 3099 33.45 76577 4138 83415 4688 | 25639 1340 | 11231 2348 | 10367 2050 | 3153 8.56
23 | Rajasthan 280100 | 31.66 253433 44.98 12062 24.00 33259 22,97 39098 26.91 29819 17.03 | 2769 6.66 | 2783 735 | 6608 13.54
24| Sikkim 3785 0.71 4443 111 | 2280 052 310 0.21 184 0.14 539 0.24 146 0.40 78 0.30 79 0.20
25 | Tamil Nadu 406324 | 40.68 461376 74.76 39212 44.49 55152 30.19 67385 3081 | 42038 2492 | 5149 1388 | 5747 1601 | 5117 13.49
26| Tripura 7204 0.82 9193 227 | 6465 0.99 665 0.42 757 0.36 1016 050 138 0.48 115 039 | 176 057
27 | Uttar Pradesh 1262382 | 259.35 859667 155.10 46033 70.43 165783 129.90 99852 65.03 93269 6331 | 16942 43.83 | 16861 45.34 170‘3‘ 44.50
28| Uttarakhand 0 0.00 54051 9.25 | 6085 2.40 774 0.00 1076 0.70 2123 135 572 155 577 158 | 661 1.78
29 | West Bengal 1860161 | 169.36 | 1690039 225.31 12512 25358 | 195331 90,87 192267 0163 | 82813 4262 | 10506 2829 | 10696 29.38 118; 38.89
30 ﬁ?cdoab“;f” & 236 0.05 845 013 0 0.00 5 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 9 0.03 0 0.00 1 0.00
31 | Chandigarh 6721 0.75 3319 0.38 0 0.00 290 0.07 222 0.11 253 0.11 32 0.14 40 0.11 33 0.09
2 Bz\%?i& Nagar 167 0.04 225 0.05 77 0.08 25 0.01 0 0.00 35 0.02 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.00
33| Daman & Diu 494 0.14 728 0.23 0 0.00 26 0.02 0 0.00 34 0.01 7 0.02 4 0.01 4 0.01
34 | Delhi 36096 3.67 9301 2.35 4 0.00 680 0.41 522 0.34 114 0.08 613 1.44 693 181 | 103 0.24
35 | Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
36| Puducherry 1341 0.23 2648 042 | 1236 0.26 301 0.12 116 0.08 25 0.13 a7 0.13 40 0.10 54 0.14
Total 7794190 | 963.70 | 7496593 1128.81 48552 773.37 890467 515.56 905620 501.11 | 601428 333.40 1004; 259.84 1387; 381.27 1323 354.96

* These are provisional figures as disbursal of scholarships for this year is still continuing.

Note:

1. In case of Pre-matric SS, Bihar (in 2013-14 & 2014-15) and Haryana (in 2013-14) were sanctioned scholarships from the unspent balance of 2012-13. Haryana has submitted its proposal late in 2014-15 and is yet to be sanctioned.
2. In case of Post-matric SS, Uttrakhand (in 2013-14 ) was sanctioned scholarships from the unspent balance of 2012-13. Goa submitted its proposal late and was sanctioned in 2014-15.


ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2813 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2016
ASKED BY SHRI M.I. SHANAVAS REGARDING "DISBURSEMENT OF SCHOLARSHIP".

State/UT Wise Scholarship sanctioned and fund released of the Maulana Azad National Scholarship scheme to the Meritorious Girl Students in respect of Maulana Azad Education
Foundation (MAEF) during last three years and current year

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16
S. No State/UTs Scolarship Fund Released (Rs. Scolarship Fund Released (Rs. Scolarship Fund Released sanctioned in lakh) sanctioned in lakh) sanctioned (Rs. in lakh)

1 Andaman & Nicobar 7 0.84 8 0.96 2 0.24
2 Andhra Pradesh 1851 22212 2394 287.28 1388 166.56
3 Assam 1546 185.52 2457 294.84 2 0.24
4 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 2332 279.84
5 Bihar 3442 413.04 4563 547.56 4514 541.68
6 Chandigarh 7 0.84 11 1.32 9 1.08
7 Chattisgarh 40 4.8 17 2.04 18 2.16
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Daman & Diu 4 0.48 0 0 0 0
10 Delhi 422 50.64 546 65.52 552 66.24
11 Goa 2 0.24 5 0.6 10 1.2
12 Gujarat 1168 140.16 1517 182.04 1570 188.4
13 Haryana 35 4.2 85 10.2 32 3.84
14 Himachal Pradesh 1 0.12 7 0.84 2 0.24
15 Jammu & Kashmir 179 21.48 103 12.36 466 55.92
16 Jharkhand 1025 123 1312 157.44 1109 133.08
17 Karnataka 2014 241.68 2681 321.72 2729 327.48
18 Kerala 4760 571.2 5899 707.88 6827 819.24
19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 975 117 1266 151.92 1062 127.44
21 Maharashtra 2928 351.36 4151 498.12 4001 480.12
22 Manipur 114 13.68 199 23.88 62 7.44
23 Meghalaya 10 1.2 16 1.92 170 20.4
24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 1 0.12
25 Nagaland 6 0.72 21 2.52 2 0.24
26 Odisha 165 19.8 253 30.36 301 36.12
27 Puducherry 20 2.4 26 3.12 16 1.92
28 Punjab 150 18 253 30.36 250 30
29 Rajasthan 923 110.76 1089 130.68 1343 161.16
30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Tamil Nadu 2509 301.08 3200 384 4077 489.24
32 Telangana 0 0 0 0 891 106.92
33 Tripura 0 0 0 0 1 0.12
34 Uttar Pradesh 7939 952.68 10434 1252.08 11181 1341.72
35 Uttarakhand 191 22.92 282 33.84 433 51.96
36 West Bengal 2726 327.12 2631 315.72 2647 317.64

Total 35159 4219.08 45426 5451.12 48000 5760.00

Note: Scholarship for 2016-17 are yet to be disbursed.

